R
Instruction Manual
                                 High
SPELLMAN
HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRO
CORPORATION
475 Wireless Blvd.
Hauppauge, New York, 117

BIAS
MNX with Grid Bias option
How To Order:
Sample model number:
50 Watt unit: MNX50P50
75 Watt unit: MNX50P75
Options are added to the model number as follows:
MNX50P50/XCC or MNX50P75/SIC
-300VDC MAX
( )
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
SAFETY
THIS POWER SUPPLY GENERATES VOLTAGES THAT ARE DANGEROUS AND MAY BE FATAL.
OBSERVE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN WORKING WITH THIS EQUIPMENT.
High voltage power supplies must always be grounded.
Do not touch connections unless the equipment is off and the
Capacitance of both the load and power supply is discharged.
Allow five minutes for discharge of internal capacitance of the power supply.
Do not ground yourself or work under wet or damp conditions.
SERVICING SAFETY
.
Maintenance may require removing the instrument cover with the power on.
Servicing should be done by qualified personnel aware of the electrical hazards.
WARNING note in the text call attention to hazards in operation of these units
that could lead to possible injury or death.
CAUTION notes in the text indicate procedures to be followed to avoid possible
damage to equipment.
Copyright © 2000, Spellman High Voltage Electronics Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
This information contained in this publication is derived in part from proprietary and patent data. This information has
been prepared for the express purpose of assisting operating and maintenance personnel in the efficient use of the
model described herein, and publication of this information does not convey any right to reproduce it or to use it for
any purpose other than in connection with installation, operation, and maintenance of the equipment described.
118004-001 REV. B
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERHEIT
DIESES HOCHSPANNUNGSNETZTEIL ERZEUGT LEBENSGEFÄHRLICHE HOCHSPANNUNG.
SEIN SIE SEHR VORSICHTIG BEI DER ARBEIT MIT DIESEM GERÄT.
Das Hochspannungsnetzteil muß immer geerdet sein.
Berühren Sie die Stecker des Netzteiles nur, wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist und die elektrischen
Kapazitäten des Netzteiles und der angeschlossenen Last entladen sind.
Die internen Kapazitäten des Hochspannungsnetzteiles benötigen ca. 5 Minuten, um sich zu entladen.
Erden Sie sich nicht, und arbeiten Sie nicht in feuchter oder nasser Umgebung.
Notwendige Reparaturen können es erforderlich machen, den Gehäusedeckel während des Betriebes zu
entfernen.
Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem, eingewiesenem Personal ausgeführt werden.
“WARNING” im folgenden Text weist auf gefährliche Operationen hin, die zu Verletzungen oder zum Tod
führen können.
“CAUTION” im folgenden Text weist auf Prozeduren hin, die genauestens befolgt werden müssen, um
eventuelle Beschädigungen des Gerätes zu vermeiden.
SERVICESICHERHEIT
118004-001 REV. B
PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES POUR VOTRE SECURITE
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
CETTE ALIMENTATION GÉNÈRE DES TENSIONS QUI SONT DANGEUREUSES ET PEUVENT ÊTRE FATALES.
SOYEZ EXTRÊMENT VIGILANTS LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ CET ÉQUIPEMENT.
Les alimentations haute tension doivent toujours être mises à la masse.